

A05-1631 & A05-1615
STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Prm 6/29/06

2006

In the Matter of the Welfare of the Child of G.W. and T.T.B., Parents

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR NATIONAL INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ASSOCIATION

By: MARK C. TILDEN
Colorado License No. 020005
Native American Rights Fund
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
Phone: 303-447-8760
Fax: 303-443-7776
*Amicus Curiae for National
Indian Child Welfare Assoc.*

AMY KLOBUCHAR, Hennepin County Atty.
By: MARY M. LYNCH
Assistant County Attorney
Atty. License No. 259366
525 Portland Ave. S, Ste. 1210
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Phone: 612-348-6947
Fax: 612-348-9247
*Counsel for Appellant Hennepin County
Human Services and Public Health Dept.*

GUY-URIEL E. CHARLES
Atty. License No. P59010-MI
THOMAS J. VOLLBRECHT
Atty. License No. 17885X
FAEGRE & BENSON, L.L.P.
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 S 7th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: 612-766-6986
*Counsel for Respondent Yankton
Sioux Tribe*

JONATHAN G. STEINBERG
Atty. License No. 104851
412 S 4th Street, Ste. 1155
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Phone: 612-344-1560
Counsel for Guardian ad Litem

LEONARDO CASTRO
Chief Fourth District Public Defender
By: Peter W. Gorman
Assistant Public Defender
Atty. License No. 3633X
317 Second Ave S, Ste. 200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Phone: 612-348-6618
Counsel for Respondent G.W.

JACQUELINE M. BEAULIEU
Atty. License No. 293088
INDIAN CHILD WELFARE LAW CTR
1113 E. Franklin Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55404
Phone: 612-879-9165
Counsel for Mother T.T.B

MS. JANINE LEPAGE
Assistant County Attorney
Crow Wing County Judicial Center
213 Laurel Street, Ste. 31
Brainerd, MN 56401
Counsel for Minn. Cty Atty's Assoc.

JOSEPH F. HALLORAN
Jacobson, Buffalo, Schoessler & Magnuson, Ltd.
1360 Energy Park Drive, Ste. 210
St. Paul, MN 55108
Counsel for Minnesota Dakota & Ojibwe Tribes

Mr. Mark D. Fiddler
510 Marquette Avenue, Ste. 200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Counsel for Nat'l Assoc. of Counsel for Children

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
In enacting the ICWA, Congress exercised its broad powers under the Indian Commerce Clause to address a “crisis of massive proportion” threatening the existence of Indian tribes and causing long-term harm to Indian children and families, and the ICWA must be broadly interpreted to remedy the problems addressed.....	2
A. Congress necessarily intended to give the Act a broad scope because of the massive problem it meant to remedy.	2
B. In the ICWA, Congress clearly recognized and reinforced tribal sovereignty as an essential means of achieving the Act’s objectives.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	3
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	3
<i>Custody of A.K.H.</i> , 502 N.W.2d 790 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	17
<i>In re Adoption of Halloway</i> , 732 P.2d 962 (Utah 1986).....	11
<i>In re Adoption of Lindsay C.</i> , 280 Cal. Rptr. 194 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991)	9
<i>In re Adoption of M.T.S.</i> , 489 N.W.2d 285 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	11, 15, 17
<i>In re Adoption of Mellinger</i> , 672 A.2d 197 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1996)	8
<i>In re Adoption of Riffle</i> , 922 P.2d 510 (Mont. 1996)	11
<i>In re Andrea</i> , 10 P.3d 191 (N.M. Ct. App. 2000)	13
<i>In re Angus</i> , 655 P.2d 208 (Or. Ct. App. 1982), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 830 (1983)	8
<i>In re Appeal of Pima County Juvenile Action</i> , 635 P.2d 187 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981), cert denied, 455 U.S. 1007 (1982)	9
<i>In re Crystal K.</i> 276 Cal.Rptr. 619 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 862 (1991)	9
<i>In re Custody of S.B.R.</i> , 719 P.2d 154 (Wash. Ct. App. 1986)	3, 9
<i>In re Custody of S.E.G.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 1994)	11, 16, 17
<i>In re Guardianship of Ashley Elizabeth R.</i> , 863 P.2d 451 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993).....	14
<i>In re J.M.</i> , 718 P.2d 150 (Alaska 1986)	9
<i>In re K.H. and K.L.E.</i> , 981 P.2d 1190 (Mont. 1999)	8
<i>In re Marriage of Skillen</i> , 956 P.2d 1 (Mont. 1998)	13, 14
<i>In re Welfare of B.W.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 437 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	11, 17
<i>In re Welfare of S.N.R.</i> , 617 N.W.2d 77 (Minn. App. 2000)	16
<i>In re Youpee' Adoption</i> , 1991 WL 134556, 11 Pa. D & C.4th 71 (Pa. Comm. Pl.1991)..	13
<i>J.W. v. R.J.</i> , 951 P.2d 1206 (Alaska 1998).....	11
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Comm'n.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	3
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	passim
<i>Navajo Nation v. Hodel</i> , 645 F. Supp. 825 (D. Ariz. 1986)	3
<i>People in Interest of J.L.G.</i> , 687 P.2d 477 (Colo. Ct. App. 1984).....	9
<i>Quinn v. Walters</i> , 881 P.2d 795 (Or. 1994)	10
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	3
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	3

Statutes

Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978 (ICWA), 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1963 (2000)	passim
Minnesota Indian Family Preservation Act, M.S.A. §§ 260.751 to 260.835	14, 15, 18

Other Authorities

3 Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> , § 60:1 (6 th ed. 2001).....	8
Carolyn Attneave, <i>The Wasted Strengths of Indian Families</i> , 32 (1977)	9
<i>H.R. Rep. No. 85-1386</i> , at 9 (1978) as reprinted in 1978 U.S. C.C.A.N. 7530	4
<i>Indian Child Welfare Program: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs of the S. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)</i>	4
Minnesota Department of Human Services, <i>Social Services Manual</i> , § XIII-3511(1999) available at http://www.dhs.state.mn.us/main/groups/county_access/documents/pub/dhs_id_016961.hcsp	15
Minnesota Tribal/State Agreement on Indian Child Welfare (1998), available at http://www.dhs.state.mn.us/main/groups/children/documents/pub/dhs_id_052906.pdf	14, 15
Peter K. Wahl, <i>Little Power to Help Brenda? A Defense of the Indian Child Welfare Act and Its Continued Implementation in Minnesota</i> , 26 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 811 (2000).	15
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Admin. for Children and Families, Region V, <i>Child and Family Final Assessment, Services Reviews, Final Assessment</i> , Minnesota (2001), available at http://basis.caliber.com/cwig/ws/cwmd/docs/cb-web/searchform (Final Reports, Minnesota).....	5
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Admin. for Children and Families, Region V, <i>Child and Family Services Reviews, Statewide Assessment Instrument (1999)</i> available at http://basis.caliber.com/cwig/ws/cwmd/docs/cb-web/searchform (Statewide Assessments, Minnesota)	5
U.S. Government Accounting Office (GAO), <i>Indian Child Welfare Act: Existing Information on Implementation Issues Could Be Used To Target Guidance and Assistance to States</i> (2005), GAO-05-290, available at www.nicwa.org/policy/law/icwa/GAO_report.pdf	5
